Meeting Date: 4 /11/06

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

3 Approved Recommendation || Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). O Report

O Res. No(s). O Public Hearing

O Other il Other ApptItem 7:15

L}

Prepared By: _Grace Magistrale Hoffman )9 Agenda Ttem No. P -2,
Reviewed By: City Man%ty Attornem Finance Other (Specify)
DATE: April 3, 2006
TO: City Council

Community Development Commission
FROM: Edmund F. Sotelo, City Manager
SUBJECT: Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
RECOMMENDATION
That City Council/Community Development Commission:

1. Approve increases and decreases to General Fund revenues and appropriations for the FY 2005-
2006 budget as follows:

An increase of $2,071,000 in secured property tax.

An increase of $1,210,000 in sales tax.

An increase of $964,000 in miscellaneous revenues, including user fees, licenses and permits.
An increase of $566,000 to the contribution to fund balance contingency.

A decrease of $1,612,000 in intergovernmental motor vehicle in-lieu tax.

A decrease of $935,000 in business license tax.

An increase of $2,264,000 in non-departmental appropriations that will be allocated among the
Police and Fire Departments, and the Parks Division.

Qe e oR

2. Approve adjustments to revenue, services, and expenditures for the FY 2005-2006 budget as
follows:

a. An increase of $1,512,732 in General Fund one-time budget appropriations as provided in this
report.

b. An increase of $686,307 in General Fund ongoing budget appropriations as provided in this
repott.

¢. An increase of $87,172 in General Fund revenues as provided in this report.

d. An adjustment in Other Funds appropriations as provided in this report.

0nny9




Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
April 3, 2006
Page 2

3. Adopt a resolution authorizing full-time equivalent positions in the City effective April 11, 2006,
and approving the Classification and Salary Schedule effective April 11, 2006.

DISCUSSION
Revenue Increases/Decreases:

The FY 2005-2006 Midyear Budget Report makes several recommendations on revenue increases and
decreases. Although discussed in great detail in the Financial Forecast report (to be presented to City
Council on April 11, 2006), the following highlights are provided:

Property Tax: Property tax revenues have increased significantly in the past five years, and FY 2005-
2006 is no exception. Property tax increased due to the shift of the vehicle license fee (VLF) to
property tax in lieu of VLF as of FY 2004-2005 (Triple Flip). The amount for FY 2005-2006 is higher
due to adjustments for assessed valuation and “true-up” (i.e., reconciliation from prior year) costs. For
FY 2005-2006, an increase of $2,071,000 in property tax is recommended.

Sales Tax: Sales tax revenue over the past eight years has increased at a constant rate. Current
projections show substantial gains this year. The information provided by the City’s sales tax
consultant, HAL Companies, confirms the latest projections. For FY 2005-2006, an increase of
$1,210,000 in sales tax is recommended.

Miscellaneous Revenues: Miscellaneous revenues include large increases in the Police Department’s
charges for stored vehicles and parking. Also, increased revenues for licenses and permits are running
approximately 50 percent higher at midyear. These increases are partially offset by decreases in
interest carnings and penalties. For FY 2005-2006, an increase of $964,000 in various revenue
categories is recommended.

Fund Balance/Contingency: The FY 2005-2006 Adopted Budget included a contribution to the General
Fund Operating Reserve of $1,571,536. Because some of the one-time revenues will not occur this
fiscal year, it is recommended that this amount be adjusted to $1,005,536. This will actually lower the
amount that would have been contributed to the General Fund Operating Reserve from $1,571,536 to
$1,005,536 (a difference of $566,000).

Intergovernmental Revenues: Intergovernmental revenues include the motor vehicle in-lieu (VLF) tax
which decreased in 2004 when the State changed the allocation to cities. The State Budget Act of 2004
eliminated the VLF Backfill and altered the allocation formula. The FY 2005-2006 revenue estimate
was based on prior year amounts which included a one-time payback by the State. For FY 2005-2006,
a decrease of $1,612,000 in motor vehicle in-lieu tax is recommended.

Business License Tax: Business License Tax has been steadily increasing over time with a couple of

temporary declines, one of which is occurring this year. Current year revenue projections were based
on FY 2004-2005 amounts that showed increased collections based on a tax collection program that did

0nngQ



Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
April 3, 2006
Page 3

not result in increases for FY 2005-2006. For FY 2005-2006, a decrease of $935,000 in business
license tax is recommended.

Structural Fund Issue:

During the FY 2005-2006 budget process, structural funding issues were identified in three City
departments (mainly Police, Fire and the Parks Division). Based on the revenue adjustments being
recommended in this Midyear Budget Report, an increase to address the structural issues is possible. It
is recommended that $2,264,000 be appropriated in the non-departmental account to be allocated
among the Police and Fire Departments, and the Parks Division. Based on current spending patterns in
these three areas, this appropriation will make substantial movement in resolving the structural funding
issue the City currently has. Follow-up review and recommendations will take place with the
development of the FY 2006-2007 budget.

General Fund Operating Reserve:

The operating reserve policy states that “The City Council will endeavor to maintain an operating
reserve equal to 18 percent of the General Fund Operating Budget.” The City’s General Fund
Operating Budget is $104,500,135 for FY 2005-2006; and 18 percent of $104,500,135 is $18,810,024.
The recommendations contained in this report will bring the General Fund Operating Reserve to
approximately 17.3 percent of the operating budget.

Based on the information contained in the Financial Forecast, the very positive economic outlook of the
City, and the need to fund some unmet needs, it is recommended that the proposals contained in this
report be approved.

$ 23,398,425 General Fund Operating Reserve as of June 30, 2005 (Audited)
(18,810,024) 18 Percent General Fund Operating Reserve Amount
(4,201,060) Amount Reserved for Encumbrances
1,005,536 Amount from “Contribution to the General Fund Operating Reserve”

1,392,877 Amount “Above” 18 Percent Operating Reserve Amount
This calculation will now show fund balance if recommendations in this report are approved:

$ 1,392,877 Amount “Above” 18 Percent Operating Reserve Amount
18,810,024 18 Percent General Fund Operating Reserve Amount

20,202,901 Amount “Available” for Adjustments

(686,307) Ongoing Amount Recommended for Adjustments
(1,425,560) One-Time Amount Recommended for Adjustments

18,091,034 General Fund Operating Reserve Balance (equals approximately 17.3 percent)
4,201,060 Amount Reserved for Encumbrances

$ 22,292,094 General Fund Operating Reserve

00081



Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
April 3, 2006

Page 4

Budget Adjustments

Staff recommends that the following net adjustments be made in the General Fund and Other Funds

revenues and appropriations for the following services and programs:

Ongoing One-Time

Fund Appropriation Offset Impact Appropriation Offset Impact Total Impact
General Fund § 686,307 § 686307 § 1,512,732 § 87,172 $ 1,425,560 $2,111,867
Gas Tax 27,327 27,327 27,327
CUPA 902 902 902
Library Grants 52,600 52,600 -0- -0-
Southwinds 154,746 154,746 154,746
Ormond Beach 200,000 200,000 200,000
HERO 500,000 500,000 500,000
Housing Set-

Aside (30,000) (30,000) (30,000)
CDC 198 198 198
Water 45,631 45,631 45,631
Wastewater 15,750 15,750 15,750
Solid Waste 290,027 290,027 290,027
Information

Systems 87,500 87,500 -0- 50,000 50,000 -0-
Facilities

Maintenance 5,438 5,438 5,438
Equipment

Maintenance 615,000 615,000 -0- -0-
Capital Cutlay 992,172 992,172 -0-

These recommended adjustments are detailed in Attachment #2; the following is a simplified summary.

1. $1,512,732 General Fund One-Time Appropriations

$

a
b
c
d
e
f.
g
h.
i
j.
k
1
m.
n.
0.
p.

9,600 for City Clerk document microfilm scanning

87,172 for Cable Television public access educational equipment

9,000 for equipment costs for Satellite City Hall

6,200 for City Treasurer interactive voice response for alternative payment methods

22,500 for Finance Department audit services

75,500 for Finance Department Citywide Cost Allocation Plan and User Fee Study
25,000 for Fire Department emergency operations training

20,000 for Fire Department background investigations for trainee positions
50,000 for Human Resources Department advertising costs for new recruitments
2,500 for Carnegie Art Museum collections storage improvements

59,000 for Police Department Violent Crime Task Force

71,360 for replacement of safety equipment in Police Department

36,000 for Weed and Seed grant match

650,000 for replacement of Police and Fire Computer Aided Dispatch

30,000 for Police Department document microfilm scanning

18,900 for the Rainbow House facility

00082




Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
April 3, 2006

Page 5
q. 55,000 for Graffiti Action Program
r. 150,000 for pruning and trimming of trees for Parks Division
s. 105,000 for senior and youth services at the South Oxnard Center
t. 30,000 for City Corps to acquire the old Children’s Activity Center

2. $686,307 General Fund Ongoing Appropriations

a. $ 17,980 for additional costs for Satellite City Hall

b 17,200 for City Treasurer interactive voice response for alternative payment methods
C. 11,145 for increased costs for the Business License Program

d 52,600 for additional funding for the Library Literacy Program

e 67,700 for Library Department materials (electronic database and subscriptions)
f. 10,028 for maintenance on the Library book return system

2. 5,000 for the Camegie Art Museum downtown arts promotion

h. 82,713 for Police Depariment Violent Crime Task Force

i 39,000 for Police Department Crisis Intervention Team

j. 261,227 for fuel cost and equipment maintenance increases (various departments)
k 45,000 for Graffiti Action Program

1. 40,000 for senior and youth services at the South Oxnard Center

m. 30,000 for City Corps to acquire the old Children’s Activity Center

n 3,488 for “Day at the Park” event for special needs population

0. 3,226 additional funds for City Clerk’s Office

3. $87,172 General Fund Revenues for Cable Television

Other Funds

1. $ 35,000 Community Development Commission funding to assist the Oxnard School District with
the Southwinds Adult Education Campus.

2. 819,746 Community Development Commission ERAF payment ($119,746 Southwinds,
$200,000 Ormond Beach, $500,000 HERO).

3. 250,000 Information Systems funding for a four-year technology master plan (funded by the
reallocation and closure of various capital projects).

4. 615,000 Equipment Maintenance funding for increased fuel cost and equipment maintenance
(includes $261,227 of general fund cost shown above).

Authorized Positions in the Midyear Budget
The recommended FY 2005-2006 Midycar Budget authorizes various positions in City departments
(Attachment #4). These recommendations include implementation of Phase 1 of the Public Works

Department reorganization. A summary of these positions is as follows:

¢ Reclassification of one Legal Assistant to Paralegal in City Attorney’s Office

e Reclassification of one Senior Administrative Legal Sccretary to an Administrative Assistant in City
Attorney’s Office

0nnK3



Midyear Repott on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget

April 3, 2006

Page 6

e Addition of one Computer Operator in Information Systems
o Addition of one Systems Analyst III in Information Systems

e Reclassification of one Office Assistant Il to Administrative Secretary I in Community
Development

¢ Addition of one Plan Check Engineer in Development Services

s Addition of one Plumbing and Mechanical Inspector in Development Services

o Reclassification of one Customer Service Supervisor to an Accounting Manager in Finance
e Addition of one Disaster Preparedness Coordinator in the Fire Department

* Reclassification of one Management Analyst Il to Management Analyst 11 in the Housing
Department

¢ Reclassification of one Senior Administrative Secretary to Administrative Assistant in the Police
Department

o Reclassification of one Community Service Officer to Sex Registrant Specialist in the Police
Department

» Reclassification of one half-time Police Cadet to a full-time Missing Persons Specialist in the Police
Department

o Reclassification of one full-time, one three-quarter time and one half-time Police Cadet to Police
Records Technician I in the Police Department

o Reclassification of one Police Officer II to a Police Officer III in the Police Department

e Reclassification of one Management Analyst II to an Administrative Services Manager in Public
Works Administration

e Reclassification of one Computer Network Engineer Il in Water to Computer Network Engineer 111
in Information Systems

¢ Reclassification of one Water System Operator I/II/III to a Water Distribution Operator I/II in Water

¢ Reclassification of one Wastewater Superintendent in Wastewater to Utility Services
Manager/Assistant Public Works Director in Public Works Administration

¢ Addition of three Equipment Mechanics in Equipment Maintenance
o Reclassification of one Administrative Technician to Construction Project Coordinator in Streets

o Reclassification of one Supervising Civil Engineer in Engineering to Design and Construction
Services Manager in Public Works Administration

» Reclassification of one Parks and Facilities Superintendent in Parks and Facilities to Maintenance
Services Manager/Deputy Public Works Director in Public Works Administration

¢ Changes in positions resulting from approved service level options or personnel actions including
salary range changes

00084



Midyear Report on the Fiscal Year 2005-2006 Budget
April 3, 2006
Page 7

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The financial impact of the recommendations contained in the midyear budget report is thoroughly
detailed in this report. In summary, the General Fund ongoing recommendations contained in this report
will have an impact of $686,307 on the General Fund Operating Reserve. The General Fund one-time
recommendations contained in this report will have an impact of $1,425,560 to the General Fund
Operating Reserve. The information in this report explains that the current General Fund Operating
Reserve is at $23,398,425; after the recommendations in this report, the amount in the General Fund
Operating Reserve will be $22,292,094.

Attachment #1 - General Fund Operating Reserve Summary
#2 - Summary of Recommended Midyear Budget Requests and Adjustments
#3 - Special Budget Appropriation
#4 - Authorized Position Resolution and City Classification and Salary Schedule

0NnRSG



CITY OF OXNARD

2005-2006 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND OPERATING RESERVE

ESTIMATED
03/28/2006

Fund Balance June 30, 2005
Reserved :
Unreserved
Total Fund Balance

2005-2006 Estimated Revenues & Transfers
Est Revenue Adjustments

BLD Consulting Agreement (1)
Dev Permit Center Fee\Civic Center (2}

Net Adjusted Revenues

2005-20086 Appropriations

Appropriation Adjustments
BLD Consulting Agreement (1)
Dev Permit Center Fee\Civic Center (2)

Net Adjusted 2005-2006 Appropriations
Net Change to Operating Reserve

Reserved
Operating Reserve For Contingencies (18%)
Reserve Balance

Estimated Operating Reserve 6-30-2006

{1) Councii Action 07/26/05
(2) Council Action 11/22/05

0008¢g

267462
74,500

(267,462)
(74,500)

Operating Reserve

4,201,080
19,197,335
23,398,425

104,500,135

341,962

104,842,097

(104,500,135)

(341,962)

{104,842,097)

0

4,201,060
18,810,024
387,341

23,398,425

Attachment #1
Page 1 of 1



. oy —
It -
900Z/£0/ [BUlS - 90-GOA-t JESA-DIN m rm
"o
m ~—t
b}
o ob
8 8
= A
<
T.LL°96 22196 096'GE 086LL 100°/€L FAINE] T8 JaBeueyy Ao rejol
"sBuisaswr 10UnR0Y
’ Auo ayy Jo s801ueg uonesedie ysiuedg
ON C00'6L Huipiaoad Jo 1502 8y} Jeaod o) Buipung UGRBULIOM JHgNd
"SJS00 eNs/AoR) pue
saoiales uonelasdieil 'uonesuelg ¢,
"Mooy oA piIg, ‘ebeisod ‘Bunuid to) sisoo
N £05° ¥ Bunerado pesesioul 1o Buipuny |euolIppyY s80I0185 pooysogybiaN
UOSING SUBPY AUNLILIOD
2yt 0} weddns [eouyoe) eplaosd o)
ON 81525 SUBIDIULDI | SANBISIUILPY (Z) 10 Uoppy uogewso oygng| ==
v g
‘lley Ay apieres Joy juswidinbs 104 pue <
Ajleriuve susAe reuORPpE XIS Bulreuipiocos L
saA|000°6 0006 0968'GE 086'21 086'LL 01500 33409 0) Bulpuny jeuonippy lieH 30 ayeies ”
nuawdinba
sap|zi'ie 2148 ziLL8 L1'18 JeUOiEINPS pue ssaove dlignd s03 Buipuny voIsiierat a1qed
Jlabeuely AID
0096 002's B AYT 1BJOL
‘0861 O £061 W0J) pSlEp SJUsWno0p 1o}
sox| oog‘s 009'6 wiyoojw Buisuess Joy Bulpuny [pUolPPY o) Ao
B0 A0
oL Aswiogy A0 18101
*S8lIAIOR LIOHDS)|00 1Gap souByuUS
ON 0LE'L 0} UOIRBYICD 1qap 104 Bulpuny |RUOIPPY uoRIaog 1980
Aauroly AND
ONNd TYHINTD
Jswwag paaosddy paisenbay  pazienuuy paaosddy pajsanbay peacuddy  pajsenbay 1sonbay weibouduoisiAigauawredaq
awy] suQ Sl aup Buten-up Bujon-ugp. Bulen-ug 2NUSASY ELTETEN
9002-500T Ad

$183ND3Y Uv3A-dIN



[BUES - Q0-GOAS JESA-PIN

i

B R
Hr o
900Z/e0/t -
(@]
&
] &
. M..L ay
600°86 00086 SkLLL ST S¥L0g doueUl jejod
*S]S00 SKJEMOKR
18 Jaacoal pue Anuapl 0} Al sy moje
0} Apn|§ 83, J9S(] PUE LE|q LOIEDO|y
seA| 005G, 005'G. 150D ® ONUBATY UM JOBIUOD 10y Bujpung Bununoaay jereuss
"saunpaoozd uodn
paaife wioped 0y ssaas Bulnsuco
S9A|008°22 005°ge 10} $201A18S JIpnEe |e1sads oy Bulpuny Bugunoldy [B1aus0)
-ssaooud
[emaUal 8SUSJI[ U} 1O 1SC0 [BNjoR a1} saopues
ON COC'6Y o@yal 0} swiLeA Joj Bujpun) [eUohIppY SSUSIIAIOISND AN &o
Jesh Jad o~
passanoid $80i0Y PUR $SasUad JO Jaguiny -
POSEAIILI DU} UM DOJEIDOSSE S1S00
pasealoul 10} SOOIAISS [BUOISSaI0Id pue S8oNIBG -
SeA SrL'LL iy Sl Bunud ‘sfejsod 10} Buipung [EUCKIPDY BSUBIIBIOISNT) AN
a3leuld
002’9 0029 Q0zZ°L1 [T 00Z'21 Jaimsesi] KD 1ejol
"AOD01NND pue asuodsay
SOIGA GAIIDRISIU| BY) YIIM PBIBIDOSSE
SOA 00Z'2L - 1002 00Z°21 sasuadxe SuioB-uo 1oy Sulpuny [euoyppy Jainseal] AYD
“Spoylew stAed saneuiR)e
Buipsaoid Ag e21n0s sBWIOND paouelue
apIn0ud 0} AODO | OIED PUB DsUOdsay
seAlooz'e 002'9 S0I0A 2ANDRISI) S0} BLupuny [2uohippy lainseaty Ayo
Jainseal] A9
aNNd TYH3INIO
uawwoy pasosddy paysanbay  pozijenuuy paaosddy pasenbay pasciddy  pejsanbay 1sonbay weaboidyuoisiaigauswpedag
awr} aup aw] aug Bulon-ug Buog-up Bulon-ug SNUIAIY anuaASy
9002-500¢ Ad

SiS=ANDIY UVIA-QIN



S183N0D3Y dv3A-aIN

S002/S0t leuid - 00-G0Ad JBBA-PIN G T
=
m o
lag
gy
8 =
s A
<
000705 000'0S $30UN0SaY UBILINH Je10]
“SUAWILDaS
JO JBquUNuU AU Ul 95BaI0U] 3y} JeA0d Qu
aw-aLo - saxl Qoons 00005 0] 51500 Huisipaape Jog Buipuny jeuonppy S82N0SSY UBLING o
’ $32JN0Say Lewny
000Gy 000'59 7958 EYEYEIET) <
‘suonscd asuiel; Jeybiay O
1@Bpnq saoinosoay UBWNH 10} - S8 A | 000702 0000Z o} suciebnsaaul punaifyoeq Joj Buipuny uossalddng
‘suoliels allp Joj Buels jo Bulinpayos
B} ejewone 0 weaboid sgnduwiod
ON 000°'s¥ JSIB1SeI ], B Jo eseyound o) Butpuny uosssarddng
awsbeuew pue sucielsdo Aousbiaws
000'GZ$ 10} BLY BUO - SIA | 000'ST 060'sz w3 [puuosiad A0 Jo Buiues 1oy Buipun 4 ssaupasedaid J19]SESK]
“sall pajg|al
uosle pue snoidsns o Buiejas saseo
219|dwod pue ajeuipicoo O} Jojebiisaau|
ON 292'85 esneg/oladsyl (1) jo uolppy uouanald
aild
AN TYH3IN3D
WO paacsddy paisanbay pezilenuuy  paaoiddy pajsenbay paaciddy  pajssnbey 1sanbay weiboidiuoisiygauaupedac
BJWI| U0 3wy suQ Buton-uQ Bulog-uQ Bulon-up anudAsY anuaInay
9002-500¢€ Ad



o —
S00Z/EOY [Bulg - 90-GOAS Fe3A-PIN e
R e ]
5 ©
<
£y
<
005 00ST 8¢ESE} 9ZESEL 185281 Aresqry epo)
ESTENEL
S9A|006'E 005 abeJ0)s suopoa||o Joj Suipung wnasnyy py eibawen
uswiedaq
Aueigi ewy Joi peddns epiaoad @
ON £62'28 0} 1shjeuy yawmbBaue (1) Jo uonippy yoeanng Aununucy 9
“uonowosd ﬂﬂ
SOA 000'G 000's 000'S SR UMOIUMOP 10} Bulpun) [2uonippy winesnyy py atbsusen o
&
"SliIg OlWOoUDBE1a USBASS pUB WSISAS uinjas
SSA 82001 8T0°0L 2001 %00q BU} UC S0UBUSIMIBLY D) JOy Bulpun.y SAAIBS UCHEININD
“Rielg youelg
pLRUX() YINOS MmaU au) 104 ||/ Beubug
ON 000'02 somjen Jepndwon Aeiqii {1} 1o UoippyY seqnIeg Youerg
“S{ELISJELL AJEIq]| MBU PUE Feoag Louelg
Buissaooud feuajew ‘suopduosgns Jenbal P SOOIAIDS poddng ‘SeMIAIeS
SBA 00228 004°29 002L°29 pue 2segEep DILICATSIS J0) Suipung 80UBIBIaY-UORBULIOIU]
“SJUDAZ JBYJO PUB AJUNLILUICD
18 yorasng ASBIA)T SPIACIC PUB SPICDa:
20140 uUlsjulew ‘Bucin) Aoesay) apiaoud 0} 53088
SOA 009°25 009'28 00s'zs weifosd Azessy sy 103 Bupuny [BUOIpPY BOUBIBJEM-UONBLLLIONUS
[Ty |
aNN4 TYHENTD
JuawweD panosddy pajsanbay pezienuuy paacaddy paysanbay peaciddy  pojsanbay ysanbay wesBolguolisiaigauapedag
2] 2UQ awyy auD Buron-uQ Bulon-uQ Bujon-ug anuasoy ELDELEH]

9002-500Z Ad

S$1SaNDIY ¥VIA-AIN




900/E0/

[BUIS - 90-50Ad SeBA-DIN

Attachment #2

$2A | 000'9E

000'9E

“eale pIeUX) Yinog

a1 Ut S)uRUS) BuISNoyY PaSIESE-ArRIapa)
yum feep 0} Juelb poag pue peap

Jeak sU0 € 304 ysjew ay) Joy Buipung

oned

Saj | 000059

000'0s8

(SWH/QYD) swasig uswsbeuepy
SpIooaY pue uMedsK] paply Lndwon
14 pue 821|104 10 Juaizese|dal o) Buipund

saaatag poddng

SaA[09E'LL

09g'12

“BJl 9D|AISS SI19U) PEPSTOXS SABY JBUE
(51590 onsieq pue suodeom) wadinba
Alejes Jo uswaoedal Joy Buipung

oned

ON

000'05

"SJ80140

Aq pagess eq 0} enuguoco Ued (O LS}
Jsuan welboid Jepuayo Aoueru] doig
By} 38y} 08 DWiHSAO 40} Buipun; feuOHIPRY

suoyebyseauy

SOA

000'6¢

000°6E 00D'6E

"yegs weiboxd (110)

wes | UonUsAIBIU| SISUD Sy} J0) $)S00
areys o} sanuabe sayod Aunod emusp,
e ypm Bunsuped enupuod oy Bulpuny

fofed

9N

05.°29

“Wawsbeuew
ssa)is Bujof-uo apiaoud pue sbulusslos
[ea160j0yoAsd swAodwa-aid 1ohpuod

G} $80I095 [BUCISSDycad 1oy Buipung

sanIas toddns

OoN

000°4¥1

JelS) SOUBISISSY adysn JO
neaung jesapad ey) Ag pepun; Alsnoiaaid
SOUBUSUIBW SIARM/QYS) DU 40} Buipun

seanies poddng

a4 000'65

000'6S

059'%2Z}

£1L22 £14°28

"UMmeapUim Busag
Spuny [elapay ey} aoeidal 0} 82104 yse|

QWD) US[OIA DIRUXE) &) 10} Buipuny

lodied

paaciddy
swi] 3ug

FLEITT N5

paisenbay  pazijenuuy
awl |up

Bulon-ugp

paaoaddy
Bulog-ug

palsanbay

Buen-up anusasy

9002-5002 Ad
S1S3NDIY ¥VIA-AIN

perciddy  pajsanbay

anuaasy

1sonbay

|

Page 5 of 11

onnoi

3led

ANN4 TYd3INGD

weafol diuoisiargauawiedag



Y00Z/E0/ UL - 00-GOAL JBBADIN g
o -
g ©
\o
£
g
= A
-
: . o
op68lL 0056°81 BuisnoH ayqng [eje g
oL
Rii5e] o
soA|006°81 00661 S5NoH moquiey Joj Buipuny reuociippy Buisnop ongnd ﬂw
Buisnoy u__nﬂ
09g'ore 09846 ogo'est €LLLTL £’ 19E 0l10d jejet
"21ep
0] 0661 WO SJUSWNIOR JO [BABLID) PUB
abeJ0Is DIUOLIBIS SUY IO} MOJ[E ||1M JBL}
STA| 000'0E 000'0E Buiuuens 3USLLINJOP 19800 ¢} Bupun 4 seomIas poddng
*SPIOSSI SIYSA pue Aojusal uswdinbe
‘$pI05a1 abuel swueasy ‘Buluies)
SOIAISS-UI pUB plal} ‘SIUSPIOUE 8010} Jo
asn ‘sucyebisaaul fewsaul ‘suonebysaaul
punciByoeg ‘spiodal (puucstad
‘Bupsno ‘Buidasyalln sjBWIGINE (1M 1ELY
ON 005'88 SIEM)JOS BSEJEIED YIomiau & 4oy Buipuny 1oned
aNN4d TYY3IN3DO
PLETTRITLE,Y paaoaddy pasenbay pozienuuy paacsddy paisenbay pascaddy  paysenbay 1sanbay wesbosguoisiaigausawpedag
sy sug awi] suQ Gulog-up Buon-ug Bulony-up anuaasy ELUETE
9002-5002 Ad

S1S3NDIY HYIA-AIN



S00Z/E0

[Buld - 80-G0Ad FeBA-DIA

L [
RS
™~
£y
2N
2
<
D00S0Z 102’2zl 1Ze'eg [Ze'90E 0re'sLe SHIOM Dl .10
5884} JO Buiuiyy ~
pue Juslwigdr|dal pue ‘Aem-1o-sjuybu Al
000'0S LS 404 - S941 0007051 000°05E A0 Ul seay; obie| sy sunud o) Bupuny sanmosd 3 ssped| Con
e
‘Buidsams ﬂ
192418 Yluow B aoim] Jo poddns uy
sbeubis Bupyed syejdwos o) subis Supped L
ON LOZ°L1E pajoLisal L2z'e 40 uone|esul Joj Bupuny sAemiae pue sjeans
"YoeanNO ANUNLILWIOD
S9A1000°G8 000°'GS 000°st 000°GY PUE UDHBUIPIONT) 8204 YSEJ HIYEID) sapioed 9 syied
'sko)|e ay u| Justlisjeqe
paam wioped pue Buidwnp [eba)
dn US| ‘SLGSP BACWSI OF SJaGLUSLU
Sc0D AN () pue Jasiom soUBURUEL
Jouas (1) Buipniour (10v) wes|
ON £I¥'69 dn ues|D ey sy} ysigesseas 0y Bujpung sdeausiey pue sppans
abed paysepe uo uopnguIsIp - saA PraAra 1Ze 192 13219z "$88582.10U] 1500 |3y Joj Bulpuny [eUORPPY SoueusiUIeyy Juswdinby
SHIOM JM|qtid
QNM4 TVHINTD
pUETHTTHLTSY paacuddy pajsanbay peziENUUY paacuddy pajsanbay  paaciddy  peysanbay Isenbay weabol gruoisiaigauatipedaq
awi] aup auny aug fuien-ugo Bulen-ug Bulon-up 2NUIASY anuasay
9002-S00¢ Ad

S1S3ANVIY YvIAA-aIN



Page 8 of 11

00094

g 9002207 [eUd - 90-GOAd SERAPIN G
)
(5]
o
=
. <
0955y ‘Leogge pung [e1auac g0
[ ———
2LiL'L8 [B101GNS pUnd Jeisusds) J9sy 0 enuanay
2eLTISL |EJOIGNS pUn4 [RIauUas) sl -8uQ
180°c89 [B101gNg pund |eleuss) Buicbug
TELTIGL 2992197 Get'LAL 180°c89 062°22E°L FAENT] 2Ll Sjejo1
000°SEL 621L'6LL S15°erL 88 EL 88b'EL AIBS WNI0D pUe UG EIIRY [e10 ]
“19JUDD JoIUSS UOSEAA S,AND out
ON 62l'viv 18 usais) Buike|d pin] jeldyspy 103 Bupung SO0IMIBE 0SS
“JEO|} epeled sne
pansind Buiag wsiueyaatu Buipuny o0 000001 BIIEG MaU g J0 aseyaand ay) 04 Buipung SSOMIBS UOHBOIDY
"SBlIGOWMOUS UORESIDaY Bu)
pensind Buleq wsweyssw Blgpun) sy 000'04 10§ BpIyaA Loddns asn-pnw e Jop Buipung SedAIEG LONREINSY
‘uonendod spaau Epads
s, pIeux( Jo) wesbosd BuicBuo ue st
uoiym ‘Juaaa Med eyl 1e Aeq, S)l anuuas
SOA G169 88P°E §1'E pue souzyue 0} Suipuny |euonppy| sdron Aun-jusiidorenact Yino
“J2juad au) 1e spelcld pue saIAlDE 10}
Burpung BucBud pue ays JauaD) AlALDY
usIp(IYD PIo S} 18 Jetusp sdiod AND
$9A|000°08 000°08 000'09 060°0€ 000'08 U} 30 sjuawaAcsdur Buipying Joj Buipund| sdiog Axo-juauidojersq YInoA
“WJBED POOLOQUBIaN PIRUXD uINos,
3y yBnodyy PIBUXD YINOS UL SBNIAISS etudopasg
594 000'G0% 000°G01 00008 000°0% 000°0F YINOA PUE Jowag apiacsd o Buipung LINOA /S8INIOS JOIBS
$IAISE AJluNWwo) pue uofeaidey
ANNA TVY3INTO
JUETTTTI T paro.ddy pejsanbay  pszienuuy paacuddy psisanbay pascsddy  pojsanboy 1sonbay weaBoadiuoisinigauawpuedag
aw] suo auly auQ Bufogy-ug Bulog-ug dujogugp SnuaAay anuaasy
900¢2-500¢C Ad

S1S3ND3Y YVIA-AIW



[ ]
6 900Z/E0/ leuld - 90-G0Ad BOAPIN T
82 o
2 o
By
2=
=
<
‘swumop Juawdmnbs _
20npa) pue sBUIABS 1502 Ul }nsal
"sdnoy Aelodwis) pue saoiuss AL "9sSnoU-ul yoBq 130 paliys Buug
Spisinc paanpal Ag papung - sa A 0] suoisod {|/| olueydap (¢} 10 UORIPPY aoueuauteyy watwdinbgy
a2ueuauiely Juauidinbg
0007052 000052 000°G21 005°28 00528 605’28 005'28 SWwejsAS UoneuIOUf fE10]
{uwpy pad u sBuiaes Alejes uawpedag syiop olrgnd sy oy
Aq papuny s3809 Jeed Juauno) saibojouyos) pue sweloid jewmads poddng
“wwpy Md Ag Buipuny - sa4 000°ZL ) 000°95 000'9S 000'95 000°'9% 03 11l 3sAjeuy sworsig (1) jo uomppy $RUAIBS UoHBULIO/]
Juawpedag -...\,U
SHIOA, DGR By J0) swrelbosd o
paziewads Jo AjsleA e 1oy Joddns ﬂ“
JBIEMBISEAA 2JEMJOS pasueyua apiaosd 0] UonIso4 ﬂ
pue sajepn Ag papunyg - sap 000't9 005°LE 005'4E 00§°1E 005°1€ Jojeladp Jepndwiod (1) Jo vonippy S0JAIBS UaneLIG Ul o
syoafoid ‘sjususaaul | ) aziwpdo oy ue)d
|epded snoLea jo 21nNsoo Jo/pue e juawsajduy pue ayearn o} ueld Jajsewl
UONEIO[ES! 2U) Aq papuny - seA 000°0SZ 000'052 ABojouyse) Jesk-Inoy e Joy Suipuny SBOIMIBE LORBLLLIOUY
: SLWBYSAS UCHBLILION
9Pl 58 IR UOISSIUI0D) Jusudojansg AHUNWWIOD JBI0L
000°00G 0JoH
000°002 yoeag pucuuo
(¢} F N AN spuIMyInog
UOISSIWLILLIOT)
SOA|9vL618 oF2'618 jusuifed Jvd3 Justidojanag Apunuauog
‘sndwen
000°0E% UoHEDINPI JNPY Spuimuinos pauado
10} 198[01d opisy-1ag Buisnoy Amau o) sacsdu 0} 10LSi] 100U0S
SU} Ul paonpal 3¢ [iim spuny - ssA |000'6E 000'se ybBiy uojun preux) ay) 1sisse o3 Suipung SpumMLINeS
uoISSIuRuO) JuaiidojaAsg AJlununuosd
. SANNS Y¥3HLO
JuAIIWIOD pesciddy pajsanbay pezilenuuy  paaciddy  pajsanbay pascsddy pajsanboy 1sanbay weibolgjuoisiaigauawpedsg
au] sup sung aug Buloo-ug  Buwoo-upg Bueoupg  enusasy aNuUaAdY
9002-500¢ Ad

SINIWLSNFAVY ANV SNOILdO T3A3T IDIANAS A31Ls3aN03Y



[Bwd ~ 90-G0A JESA-PIN

0 900Z/£0/% ¥
%
m e
. —
: O
& oo
| H [an1
<L Ay
s
(SN
o
910'66 80561 1a1eM jejot [
"shiedal pue adueuUsjUIRLY <
LWAISAS 187em pue Jledal 1epawl
paseaisut 3yl a|puey o3 ||/} :elad0
UU31-PIN 10} PIOH 910°66 205'6% uonnquisi Jatep (Z) Jo uonippy uopngLIsi
I13JBAA
000°619 000619 sousuBUIEyY JUSWTEINDT 801
Tis'e aouUBUAUIEN Juswdinbg
8e¥'s
£20'062
608'0Z Bunesado Joyem
861 200 .
206 (8114) vdno
lee'rz XE] SBD
FraA s pun4 [eJsusg)
SeA 000°SL9 000619 ‘jeny ao) Buipuny [eucHIpPY aoueuBLIEy JUsWIdinbg
SONN4 Y3H1O
JUAWLWOD parosddy pojsenbay pazienuuy  paasoxddy  pejsenbey paacuddy  peyssnbay ysanbay welbolgiuoisiagauawedaq
auw] aun aunj eug Bulogrup  Buloo~u) Buiogrup anusasy anusAay

9002-500Z Ad

SININLSNIraVv ANV SNOLLJO T13A3T 3DIANIS GILSINOIY



EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

FINANCE
101-1612-801.84-39 |MAIL & COURIER SERVICES 718 718
POLICE
101-2101-802.84-39 |COMMUNITY PATROL 116,953
101-2102-802.84-39 |CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS 19,906
101-2103-802.84-39 |SUPPORT SERVICES 2,451 |
101-2106-802.84-39 |CODE ENFORCEMENT 4,159 143,469
FIRE
101-2201-802.84-39 |FIRE SUPPRESSION 22,545
101-2202-802.84-39 |FIRE PREVENTION 1,038
101-2203-802.84-39 |DISASTER PREPAREDNESS/RESPONSE 104 23,687
TRANSPORTATION
101-3101-803.84-39 | TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 205
101-3120-803.84-39 |CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 5,529 5,734
ENGINEERING
101-3201-803.84-39 |DESIGNS 236
101-3222-803.84-39 |SURVEYING SERVICES 352 588
PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
101-3301-803.84-39 |ADMINISTRATION 708 708
LAND USE PLAN & ENVIRON. PROT
101-4101-804.84-39 | TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 194 194
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION
101-4301-804.84-39 |DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 3,762 3,762
HUMAN SERVICES
101-5302-805.84-39  |YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 752 752
LIBRARY
101-5402-805.84-39 _|LIBRARY CIRCULATION 300 300
LEISURE & RECREATION
101-5501-805.84-39 |RECREATION SERVICES 6,076
101-5511-805.84-39 |CITY CORP 8,125 14,201
PARKS, PUBLIC GROUND
101-5701-805.84-39 | PARKS, PUBLIC GROUND & OPEN AREA 35,128
101-5702-805.84-39 [STREET LANDSCAPING 6,959
101-5703-805.84-39 |GRAFFITI REMOVAL 9,661
101-5705-805.84-39 | TREES & MEDIANS 15,194
101-5751-805.84-39 |PARKS & FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 172 67,114
* __GENERAL FUND | | 261,227 261,227
4/3/2006 Page 1 Attachment #2

00097

Page 11 of 1]



To the City Manager:

CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

Request is hereby macde for an appropriation of total . .

Reason for appropriation:

FUND

General Fund
(101)

FY06 Mid-Year

DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT

Non-Departmental
Non-Program
101-1001-

51%-7001 - Property-Current Secured
511-7002 - Sales Tax
514-7022 - Business License
533-7261 - Intergovernmental
581-7523 - Miscellanecus Revenuess
721-7831 ~ Appr, F/Bal - Contingency
801-8377 - Miscellaneous Other

Reserves and Transfers
101-1002-
808-8712 - Transfer to Capital Cutlay Fund

City Clerk

101-1301-
801-8001 - Direct Labor-Regular
801-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

City Manager
Cable Television
101-1402-
514-7023 - Franchise Tax-Adelp Cable
802-8606 - Machinery & Equip New

Satellite City Hall
101-5290-
804-8209 - Svcs-Other ProffConfract
804-8104 - Supplies-Shop & Field

City Treasurer
101-1201-
801-8109 - Supplies-Other
801-8111 - Subscriptions & Publications
801-8209 - Sves-Other ProfiContract
801-8343 - Training/Workshops/Meetings
801-8421 -~ Telephone Charges Basic

Finance
General Accounting
101-1601-
801-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

Utility Customer/License Services

101-1611-
801-8101 - Postage
801-8216 - Services-Printing
801-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

Fire
Disaster Preparedness
101-2203-
802-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract
802-8343 - Training/Workshops/Meetings

Human Resources
Personnel
101-1701-
801-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract
801-8226 - Miscellaneous Ad/Promo

nnnag

Aprif 11, 2006
On-Going One Time
Rev Appr Rev Appr
2,071,000
1,210,000
(935,000)
(1,612,000)
964,000
566,000
2,264,000
792,172
3,226
9,600
87,172
(55.,000)
17,980
9,000
1,000
4,500
10,000 3,060
1,500 1,500
1,200 700
98,000
1,830
1,875
7,440
15,000
10,000
20,000
50,000
Attachment #3
Page 1 of 6



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

0nno9e

To the City Manager: Apiil 11, 2006
Request is hereby made for an appropriation oftotal . . . . . . . . . $
Reason for appropriation: FY05 Mid-Year
FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT ‘ On-Going One Time
Rev Appr Rev Appr
Library
Circulation
101-5402-
808-8733 - Transf to Other Funds-Match 52,600
805-8303 - Mtnce Serv-Office Equipment 10,028
Library-Infor/Reference Services
101-5403-
805-8111 - Subscriptions/Publications 10,000
Community Qutreach
101-5404-
805-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract 52,700
Carnegie Art Museum
101-54056-
805-8226 - Sves-Misc Ad & Promotion 5,000
805-8136 - Minor Equipment-Other 2,500
Library Branch Services
101-5411-
805-8111 - Subscriptions/Publicafions 5,000
Police
Patrol
101-2201-
802-8003 - Overtime 52,500
802-8113 - Uniforms 12,200
802-8134 - Minor Field Equipment 59,160
805-8209 - Svcs-Other Prof/Contract 39,060
802-8236 - Fuel Expense-Unleaded 3,150
802-8425 - Telephone Charges Cell/Pager 3,063
802-8606 - Machinery & Equip New 24,000 59,000
808-8733 - Transf to Other Funds-Match 36,000
Support Services
101-2201-
805-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract 30,000
Public Housing
Rainhow House
101-5181-
804-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract 18,900
Public Works
Administration
101-3301-
803-8001 - Direct Labor-Regular (56,0000
803-8522 - Data Processing Charges/Oper 56,000
Equipment Maintenance
See Attached for Detail List of G/F Divisions
801-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges 261,227
Graffiti Removal Program
101-5703-
805-8001 - Direct Labor-Temporary 4,000
305-8101 - Poslage 500
805-8102 - Supplies-Office 1,500
805-8109 - Supplies-Cther (GAK's) 8,000
805-8132 - Minor Equipment-Office 4,000
805-8226 - Misc Ad/Promo 11,500 40,000
805-8341 - Recognition of Public Guests 10,500
805-8425 - Telephone Charges-Cell 2,000
805-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges 3,000
805-8606 - Machinery & Equipment-New 15,000
Attachment #3
Page 2 0f 6



To the City Manager:

CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

Request is hereby made for an appropriation oftotal . . . . . . . . . .

Reason for appropriation:

FUND

Gas Tax
(181)

Library Grants
{208)

Capital OQutlay
(301)

FY08 Mid-Year

DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT

Parks & Facilities
101-5705-
805-8209 - Sves-Other ProffContract

Recreation and Community Services
Youth Development
101-5302
805-8002 - Direct Labor-Temporary
805-8104 - Supplies-Shop & Field
805-8209 - Sves-Other ProfiContract
805-8301 - Maintenance Services-Bldg.

Senlor Services
101-8303-
805-8104 - Supplies-Shop & Field
805-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

Clty Corp

101-5311-
805-8002 - Direct Labor-Temporary
805-8104 - Supplies-Shop & Field
805-8209 - Svcs-Other Prof/Contract

Net Estimated Change to General Fund Operating Reserve

Traffic Engineering & Signals
181-3102-
803-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Street Mince & Repairs
181-3103-
803-8438% - Equipment Maintenance Charges

Net Estimated Change to Gas Tax Fund Balance

Library Literacy Services
208-5459- (775420)
711-7901 - Trans from General Fund
805-8001 -Direct Labor-Regular
805-8102 - Supplies-Office

Net Estimated Change to Library Grants Fund Balance

Police - CAD/RMS
301X {0621XX)
719-7901 - Trans from General Fung
826-8606 - Machinery & Equipment-New

Council Chambers Equip Rpl.
301-9948- (011401)
711-7901 - Trans from General Fund
826-8606 - Machinery & Equipment-New

Equip Acqui/Replace-l/S
301-9875- (951005)
826-8606 - Machinery & Equipment-New
Info Systems-Master Plan
J01-73XK {0B73XX)
826-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

Net Estimated Change to Capital Outlay Fund Balance

00160

Aprit 11, 2006
On-Goinyg One Time
Rev Appr Rov Appr
150,000
21,988
1,500 10,000
85,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
20,000
10,000
30,000
2,264,000 2,950,307 87,172 1,512,732
{686,307) {1,425,560)
3,016
24,311
(27,327)
(52,600)
50,600
2,000
—
{650,000)
650,000
(142,172)
142,172
{200,000)
200,000
-0-
Attachment #3
Page 3 of 6



To the City Manager:

CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET AFPROPRIATION

Request is hereby made for an appropriation oftotal . . . . . . .

Reason for appropriation:
FUND

cupa
(370)

Southwinds

(403)

Ormond Beach

{404)

HERO
(405)

Housing Set-Aside
{441)

CDC
(499)

Water
(601)

Waste Water
(611)

FY06 Mid-Year

DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT

CUPA
370-2205-
802-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges

Net Estimated Change to CUPA Fund Balance

Southwinds Bldg Rev
403-8620- (068602)
827-8603 ~ Building-Major Repair

Southwinds Operations
403-8401 -
862-8487 - RDA ERAF Payments

Net Estimated Change to Scuthwinds Fund Balance

Ormond Beach Operations
404-8401 -
862-8487 - RDA ERAF Payments

Net Estimated Change to Ormond Beach Fund Balance

HERO Operations
405-8401 -
862-8487 - RDA ERAF Payments

Net Estimated Change to HERO Fund Balance

Southwinds Bldg Rev
441-8620- (DBBEDZ)
827-8603 - Building-Major Repair

Net Estimated Change to Housing Set-Aside Fund Balance

CDC Administration
499-8101-
861-8435 - Equipment Maintenance Charges

Net Estimated Change ta CDC Fund Balance

Water Procurement
6801-6010-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
846-8522 - Data Processing Charges

Net Estimated Change to Water Fund Balance
Col System Mina & Upgrade

611-6103
846-8522 - Data Processing Charges

Net Estimated Change to Waste Water Fund Balance

00101

April 11, 2006
On-Going One Time
Rev Appr Rev Appr
902
(902)
35,000
119,746
(154,748)
200,000
(200,000
500,000
{500,000)
!30.000!
30,000
198
(198)
29,881
45,750
(45,631)
15,750
{15,750)

Attachment #3
Page 4 of 6



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION
To the City Manager:
Request is hereby made for an appropriation of total . . . . . . .

Reason for appropriation: FYQ06 Mid-Year

FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT

Solid Waste Solid Waste Planning
{631} 631-6301-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Waste Reduction & Education
6531-6302-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Processing & Disposal
531-6303-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Residential Collection
631-6307-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Commerciai Collection
631-6308-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Industrial Collection
631-6309-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges
Inspection Services
631-6310-
847-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges

Net Estimated Change to Solid Waste Fund Balance

Information Information Systems
Systems AS400 Applications
(731) 731-7301-

654-7761 - Internal Service Charges
851-8001 - Direct Labor-Regular

Info Systems-Master Plan FY06
731-73XX {0673XX)
826-8209 - Sves-Other Prof/Contract

Technology Master Pian
731-7358 (027301)

Council Chamber Upgrades
731-7362 (047303)

Information Tech Upgrad
731-8872 (991001)

Network Infrastructure
731-9872 (981001)
Net Estimated Change to I/S Fund Balance
Facilities Mtnce Maintenance Custodial
(735) 735-7401-
857-8439 - Equipment Maintenance Charges

Net Estimated Change to Facilities Mitnce. Fund Balance

on1n2

April 11, 2006
On-Going One Time
Rev Appr Rev Appr
1,407
153
28,474
126,652
72,495
60,699
147
(290,027)
(87,500)

87,500

50,000

{33,707}

(10,382)

(1,108)

(4,803)

(87,500) 87,500
-0- -0-
5,438
{5,438)
Attachment #3
Page 5 of 6



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager: April 11, 2006
Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $
Reason for appropriation: FY06 Mid-Year
FUND DESCRIPT!GNIACCOUNT On-Going One Time
Rev Appr Rev Appr
Equipment Mtnce Equipment Maintenance :
(741) 741-7501-
656-7761 - Internal Service Charges (615,000)
851-8001 - Direct Labar-Regular 193,841
851-8002 - Direct Labor-Temporary (40,000)
853-8121 - Repair Parts Expense 265,000
853-8236 - Fuel Expenses-Unleaded 200,275
853-8238 - Fuel Expense-Diesel 149,725
857-8305 - Maint-Other Equipment {153,841)
Net Estimated Change to Equipment Fund Balance (615,000) 615,000
/Ya H”ﬁZ/PWm q/‘)" [0G
Departrbéift/Division LY J
IRECTOR OF E CE
REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL .
Disposition
Approved
Rejected

Transfer by Journal Voucher

neinga

City Manager

Attachment #3
Page 6 of 6




CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD
AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 12,912 AUTHORIZING FULL-TIME
EQUIVALENT POSITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OPERATING
BUDGET FOR THE 2005-2006 FISCAL YEAR AND AMENDING
RESOLUTION NO. 12,913 APPROVING CHANGES IN SECTION XII OF
THE PERSONNEL RULES AND REGULATIONS UPDATING THE
CLASSIFICATON AND SALARY SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, staff has recommended amendments to Resolution No. 12,912, authorizing
full-time positions in the City service and Resolution No. 12, 913 approving changes in
Section XII of the Personnel Rules and Regulations updating the Classification and

Salary Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the amendments and finds that they are
desirable and in the interest of maintaining an efficient municipal organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oxnard resolves that Resolution
No. 12,912 and Resolution No. 12,913 shall remain in force with the following

amendments:

Resolution No. 12, 912

DEPARTMENT/CLASSIFICATION TITLE

CITY ATTORNEY

Administrative Assistant (C)

Legal Assistant (C)
Paralegal (C)

Sr. Administrative Legal Secretary (C)

Department Total

CITY MANAGER

Computer Network Engineer III

Computer Operator
Systems Analyst III

Department Total

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS

FROM
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
10.60
FROM
1.00
1.00
0.00

29.60

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FROM

Administrative Secretary 11

Office Assistant 11

Department Total

00104

0.00
1.15

12.05

TO
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
10.00
TO
2.00
2.00
1.00
32.60
TO

1.00
0.15

12.05 _
Attachment #4
Page 1 of 4



Resolution No.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Plan Check Engineer
Plumbing & Mechanical Inspector

Department Total

FINANCE

Customer Service Supervisor
Accounting Manager

Department Total
FIRE
Disaster Preparedness Coordinator
Department Total
HOUSING

Management Analyst I/II
Management Analyst I

Department Total
POLICE

Administrative Assistant (C)
Community Service Officer
Missing Persons Specialist
Police Cadet

Police Officer VI

Police Officer 111

Police Records Technician 11
Sex Registrant Specialist

St. Administrative Secretary (C)

Department Total
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Administrative Services Manager

Administrative Technician
Computer Network Engineer V11

noin=

FROM

0.00
0.00

44.75
FROM

1.00
0.00

43.05
FROM
0.00
104.00
FROM

1.00
1.85

79.95
FROM

0.00
14.00
0.00
5.25
166.00
33.00
13.00
0.00
1.00

387.00
FROM
0.00

4.00
1.00

TO

1.00
1.00

46.75
TO

0.00
1.00

43.05
TO
1.00
105.00
TO

2.00
0.85

79.95
TO

1.00
13.00
1.00
2.50
165.00
34.00
15.25
1.00
0.00

387.50
TO

1.00
3.00
0.00

Attachment #4
Page 2 of 4



Resolution No.

Page 3

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT...

Construction Project Coordinator

Design & Construction Services Manager
Equipment Service Worker/Mechanic I/I1
Maintenance Services Manager
Management Analyst I/II

Parks & Facilities Superintendent
Supervising Civil Engineer

Utility Services Manager

Wastewater Superintendent

Water Distribution Operator I

Water Systems Operator I/II/III

Department Total

City-Wide Total

Resolution No. 12, 913

CLASSIFICATION

Add:
Administrative Services Manager
Design & Construction Services Manager
Disaster Preparedness Coordinator
Maintenance Services Manager
Missing Persons Specialist
Paralegal
Plan Check Engineer
Plumbing & Mechanical Inspector
Sex Registrant Specialist
Water Resources Manager
Water Programs Manager
Utility Services Manager

Delete:
Customer Service Supervisor
Legal Assistant (C)
Sr. Administrative Legal Secretary (C)
Parks & Facilities Superintendent
Wastewater Superintendent
Water Systems Operator I
Water Systems Operator I1
Water Systems Operator I

0ni1ns

FROM

2.00
0.00
20.00
0.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
8.00
1.00

347.00

SALARY RANGE

M66
M&3
M38
M74
A34
C75
A97
B126.50
A34
M66
M51
MB88

M26
C70
C65
M66
Mo6
B81
B8&6
B91

TO

3.00
1.00
23.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
9.00
0.00

349.00

Attachment #4
Page 3 of 4



